31. INITIAL APPLICATION OF AUSTRALIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (Continued)

(d) Impact of New Accounting Standards on Retained Surplus

The impact on the City's retained surplus due to the adoption of AASB 15, AASB 1058 and AASB 16 as at 1 July 2019 was as follows:

Note Adjustments 2019

$

Retained surplus - 30 June 2019 277,632,346

Adjustment to retained surplus from adoption of AASB 15 31(a) (169,374) 0

Adjustment to retained surplus from adoption of AASB 1058 31(b) (3,230,891) (3,400,265)

Retained surplus - 1 July 2019 274,232,081

 | 61

Report 2   Page 70

CONFIM
RED

CITY OF MANDURAH
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

32. CORRECTION OF ERROR

Prior period error :

Following an asset verification exercise undertaken by the City as part of migration of assets into the new ERP system, the City  identified the

following accounting errors in relation to infrastructure assets:

(i)   duplicated assets relating to certain drainage, roads, parks and coastal assets with a carrying amount of $18.13 million as at 1 July 2019.

As previously
stated

Restatement As restated

$ $ $
Statement of financial position
(extract)

Non-current assets
Infrastructure assets 775,648,688 -13,534,763 762,113,925

Total assets 1,094,446,958 -13,534,763 1,080,912,195

Net assets 1,046,833,998 -13,534,763 1,033,299,235

Equity
Retained earnings 291,721,376 0 291,721,376

Asset revaluation reserve 724,857,154 -13,534,763 711,322,391

Total equity 1,046,833,998 -13,534,763 1,033,299,235

As previously
stated

Restatement As restated

$
$ $

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income
(extract):

Depreciation expense 33,708,332 -814,379 32,893,953

Net result -13,567,042 814,379 -12,752,663

Total comprehensive income -11,033,779 814,379 -10,219,400

Statement of financial position
(extract):

Non-current assets
Infrastructure assets 767,358,170 -12,720,385 754,637,785

Total assets 1,084,964,655 -12,720,385 1,072,244,270

Net assets 1,035,800,838 -12,720,385 1,023,080,453

Equity
Retained earnings 276,817,967 814,379 277,632,346

Asset revaluation reserve 727,390,734 -13,534,763 713,855,971

Total equity 1,035,800,837 -12,720,384 1,023,080,453

The Entity notes that this change has no impact on the statement of cashflows for the year ended 30 June 2019.

30 June 2019 - Comparative year

(ii) Previously unrecorded assets relating to roads, drainage and parks assets with a carrying amount of $5.4 million as at 1 July 2019.

In accordance with AASB 108, the effect of the adjustments have been recognised in the opening balance for the comparative period being 1 July 2018 (to the
extent to which they relate to financial year 30 June 2018 and before). The net impact of these adjustments is shown below:

30 June 2018 - Comparative year opening balances